
U. S. Department of Homeland Security 
Region 4 
3005 Chamblee Tucker Road 
Atlanta, GA  30341 

August 23, 2022 

Jeremy C. Slinker, Director 
Kentucky Division of Emergency Management 
100 Minuteman Parkway 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-6168 

Attention: Ms. Geneva “Geni Jo” Brawner, State Hazard Mitigation Officer 

Reference: Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) Project 4428-0022 Lexington-Fayette 
Urban County Government Generator Budget Increase – Approval 

Dear Mr. Slinker, 

This is in response to the Kentucky Emergency Management Agency’s letter dated July 11, 
2022, requesting a change in scope to the above referenced project. The budget revision is 
requested due to an increase in construction costs and necessary engineering assessment. The 
justification to increase the budget was deemed reasonable and the project remains feasible and 
cost effective.  The budget for your project has been approved as noted in the table below. 

Total Project 
Cost 

Federal Share 
(75%) 

Non-Federal Share 
(25%) 

Current Obligation  $117,639.00 $88,229.25 $29,409.75 
Additional Funding  $20,000.00      $15,000.00 $5,000.00 
Total Project Cost  $137,639.00    $103,229.25 $34,409.75 

Environmental Project Conditions must be followed to ensure the project remains in 
compliance throughout implementation:  

Any changes to the approved scope of work will require submission to, and evaluation and 
approval by, the State and FEMA, prior to initiation of any work, for compliance with Section 
106. 

This review does not address all federal, state, and local requirements. Acceptance of federal 
funding requires recipient to comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Failure to obtain all 
appropriate federal, state, and local environmental permits and clearances may jeopardize federal 
funding. 

If ground disturbing activities occur during construction, applicant will monitor ground 
disturbance and if any potential archeological resources are discovered, will immediately cease 
construction in that area and notify the State and FEMA. 



NEMIS has been updated to reflect the approved amendment. The period of performance for 
DR-4428 remains the same and expires July 17th, 2023. 

If you have any questions, please contact Hayley Cotton at 202-288-3649 or Kelsey Goodman at 
202-997-7573.

Sincerely, 

William F. Arwood, Chief 
Disaster Implementation Branch 
Mitigation Division 

Enclosure: 
Obligation Supplemental #31 



Obligation 

HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY HMGP-OB-01

State Recipient
Disaster

No
Supplemental

No
Action

No
State

Application ID
Amendment

No
FEMA

Project No

4428 - 1 23 3 31 KY Statewide

Project Title : LFACC GeneratorLexington-Fayette (corporate name for Lexington)Subrecipient:

Subrecipient FIPS Code: 067-46027

22 F

3:59 PM

8/17/2022

FY
Subrecipient Management

 Cost AmountProject Amount Total Obligation IFMIS Date IFMIS Status

$0.00$15,000.00 2022$15,000.00 08/17/2022 Accept

 Comments

Comment: 4428-0022-F-DR-KY-HM Lexington-Fayette Grant POP 7/17/2023 Application 23 LFACC Generator Allocation 25 included in the August
Spend Plan budget modification Federal share $15,000.00 Supplement 31 approved HMO

User Id:Date: 08/17/2022 DBURKETT

Comment: KY-4428-0022-F (Appl ID 23) Obligate $15,000 per KYEM's budget increase request on 7/11/2022. POP - 07/17/2023.

User Id:Date: 08/17/2022 KGOODMA6

KELSEY GOODMAN

DEBORAH BURKETT

 Authorization

Preparer Name:

HMO Authorization Name:

Preparation Date: 08/17/2022

HMO Authorization Date: 08/17/2022

Total Amount
Previously Allocated

Total Amount
Previously Obligated

Total Amount
 Pending Obligation

Total Amount Available
for New Obligation 

$0.00$0.00$103,229.25$103,229.25

Page 1 of 1


	August 18, 2022
	William F. Arwood, Chief
	Disaster Implementation Branch
	Mitigation Division
	Enclosure:

